•
•
•
•
•
•
•
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES

M AX
ROTATING BUTTON
TYPE KEY
1.04 Tubes other than the wired-in type
may be tested by placing them in the
proper sockets on the test set or by con­
necting to the binding posts provided on
the test set. v!ired-in three element tubes
having the high voltage connected directly
to the main anode may be tested by connect­
ing the TST jack of the test set to the tube
by means of a patching cord provided with
the test set.
2. EQUIPMENT FZATURES
2.01 The principal equipment of the test
set consists of a voltmeter, a milli­
arnmeter, potentiometers, keys and 2acks, all
of which are encased in a standard metal
portable test set box. The approximate di­
mensions of this box are 14" x 11~ x 6".
The apparatus which is exposed to view when
the cover is removed is shown in Fig. 1.
S 4 SOCKET/HANDLE 78-7P SOCKET
(IA IN I ATURE)
GUARD
~-----"-sc-+--!-+-0-1611562.
0-200 0-100 NORM OPR
' '
VM VR
0
VOLTMETER
81N0ING
POSTS
LEVER TYPE
KEYS-LOCKING
'-------'-ROTATING BUTTON
TYPE KEYS
COVER REMOVED
FRONT VIEW
FIG- I COLD CATHODE TUBE TEST SET
Copyright. 1948,by American Telephone and Telegraph Company
Printed in u. s. A. Page 1
SECTION 100-611-101
2.02 The set may be located on the steps
of a rolling ladder if desired and
fastened to the side of the :3.dder by means
of a ladder strao.
2.03 The voltmeter is a Western Electric
Co. model per D-168562. The volt­
meter is arranged to read to 100 or 200
volts dependent upon the position of the
VI-I key.
2 .04 The milliammeter is a \,estern Elec­
tric Co. G2N Model and has a single
scale range of Oto 50 milliamperes.
2.05 Two locking lever type keys are pro­
vided, as follows:
(1) The SG (starter gap) key arranges
the circuit for applying the break­
down voltage to the tube in the ION
(ionize) position, or for measuring the
voltage drop across the starter gao of
the tube in the D~OP position.
(2) The AG (anode ~ap) key arran~es
the circuit f0r applying the for­
ward or working voltage across the
anode gap of the tube in the ION posi-­
tion, or for measuring the voltage
drop across the anode ~ap of the tube
in the DROP position.
2.06 Two non-locking lever type keys are
provided, as follows:
(1) The RLS (release) key opens the
anode and cathode circuits to the
tube to restore tne tube from the ion­
ized condition and prepar2 for a repeat
test.
(2) The M key in the INC-1 (increase
current) position provides for in­
creasing the current reading when the
ADJ I (adjust current) potentiometer
does not provide adequate range. The
BK DN (breakdown) position of the r!. key
applies a voltage to the starter anode
of three-element tubes for ionizing the
tube or applies a small additional
transient voltage in series with the d-c
test voltage for insuring that an ade­
quate breakdown voltage is provided when
required for testing two-element tubes.
2.07 Three rotating button type keys are
provided, as follows:
(1) The REV (reverse) key provides for
reversing the cathode and control
anode connections for testing bidirec­
tional three-element tubes.
(2) The VR. (voltage regulator) key used
in combination with the AG ION key
provides for measuring the breakdown
potential and anode voltage drop of
voltage regulator tubes.
Page 2
(3) The VM (voltmeter) key in the left
position provides a range of 0-200
volts on the voltmeter and a range of
0-100 volts in the right position.
2.08 Three potentiometers are provided,
as follows:
(1) The AG V (anode gap volt~ge) poten-
tiometer provides for regulating
the voltage across the anode or main
gaD of the tube under test.
(2) The SG V (starter gao voltage)
potentiometer provides for regu­
lating the voltage across the starter
gap of three-element tubes.
(3) The ADJ I potentiometer provides
for regulating the current in the
starter gap or the anode gap of the
tubes de,ending upon w~ether the SG or
AG key is operated. This potentiometer
may be used in combination with the M
key, (INC I position) if it is desired
to control the current in a higher
range.
2.09 Three jacks are nrovidect, as follows:
(1) The 48V jack is of the 23g type and
is used to patch the -48 volt sup­
ply jacks in the office to the test set
using a cord provided with No. 310 plugs •
(2) The 130V jack is of the 246 type
and is used to patch the +130V
supply in the office to the test set
using a cord provided with No. 309
plugs.
(3) The TST jack is of the 23S type
and is used for establishing con­
nections to wired-in tubes. A cord
equipped wit~ a No. 310 plug arid 360
type tools and KS-627R tools is used
for this purpose. The No. 360c (,,:hite)
tool is connected to the starter anode
of the tube to be tested and the No.
360B (black) tool is connected to the
cathode (usually through resistance)
of the tube.
2.10 Three binding posts are orovided for
making direct connections to tubes
equipped with lead in ~~res such as the
333A or 372A tubes, as follows:
(1) K binding post. Connection to
yellow wire (Cathode)
(2) SA binding post. Connection to
red wire (Starter Anode)
(3) A binding post. Connection to
black wire (r.:ain Anode)
2.11 Four tube sockets are provided as
follo,,,s:
•